

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/7/2019 10:33 AM

NO. 35485-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE PEDRO LINARES,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 1. The trial court abused its discretion when it denied repeated requests by the defendant for “another attorney.”

 2. The trial court exceeded its statutory authority when it ordered current offenses to run consecutively.

 B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 1. The record before this court indicates that there was never an actual motion to appoint new counsel filed. There were innumerable statements by Linares that he wanted another attorney. The trial court properly denied Linares’ unsupported demands to have another attorney appointed.

 2. The trial court had the authority to run the sentences in this case consecutive to the sentence in Linares’ other cases.

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 1. Trial..... 7

 2. Sentencing..... 9

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

 1. Response to assignment of error one – the court did not err when it denied Linares requests for new counsel 13

 2. Response to allegation the court erred when it imposed an exceptional sentence. 19

IV. CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX A..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978).....	16, 17
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Richardson</u> , 100 Wn.2d 669, 675 P.2d 209 (1983).....	17
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000)	18
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162, 172 n.5, 122 S.Ct. 1237, 152 L.Ed.2d 291 (2002).....	14
<u>Mickens</u> , 535 U.S. at 171	15
<u>People v. Linares</u> , 2 N.Y.3d 507, 780 N.Y.S.2d 529, 813 N.E.2d 609 (2004).....	17
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 104 Wn.App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (Div. 3 2001)	18
<u>State v. Beard</u> , 74 Wn.2d 335, 444 P.2d 651 (1968)	18
<u>State v. Colbert</u> , 17 Wn. App. 658, 564 P.2d 1182 (1977).....	18
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 53 Wn. App. 306, 766 P.2d 1120 (1989).....	26
<u>State v. DeWeese</u> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....	14
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	14, 18
<u>State v. Drummer</u> , 54 Wn. App. 751, 775 P.2d 981 (1989)	26
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 430 n.7, 739 P.2d 683 (1987).....	26
<u>State v. Fualaau</u> , 155, <i>infra</i>	15, 17
<u>State v. Mahone</u> , 164 Wn. App. 146, 262 P.3d 165 (2011).....	25
<u>State v. Mata</u> , 180 Wn.App. 108, 321 P.3d 291 (Div. 3 2014).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 69 Wn. App. 133, 847 P.2d 532 (1993)	25
<u>State v. Regan</u> , 143 Wn.App. 419, 177 P.3d 783(2008) (internal quotation marks omitted) (quoting <u>United States v. Stantini</u> , 85 F.3d 9, 16 (2d Cir. 1996)), review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1012 (2008).....	15
<u>State v. Sorenson</u> , 6 Wn.App. 269, 492 P.2d 233 (1972)	18
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	13, 14
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , <i>Supra</i> , 71 Wn.2d at 472, 429 P.2d at 233.....	18

State v. White, 80 Wn.App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995), review denied, 129
Wn.2d 1012 (1996)..... 14

Wood v. Georgia, 450 U.S. 261, 101 S.Ct. 1097, 67 L.Ed.2d 220 (1981) 14

Rules

GR 14.19(a)..... 25

RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) 23

RCW 9.94A.589(2)(a) 25

RCW 9.94A.589(3)..... 23, 25
